
 

 
Despatched: 08.01.14 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

16 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Gaywood  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ball 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Brown, Lindsay and Mrs. Morris 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 24 January 2013, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Monitoring Officer's Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

4. Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

5. Review of arrangements for the Standards Regime  (Pages 45 - 74) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Firth(Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Ball (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Dickins, Mrs. Dibsdall and Gaywood 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Mrs. Purves 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice
[...]
hospitality.  Membership for the group would be drawn from the Standards Committee. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Standards Committee - 24 January 2013 

2 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 26 January 2012 

be approved. 

 

3. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

4. Monitoring Officer's Annual Report  

 
The Committee considered the eighth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer which 

provided an overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of the Standards 

Committee and general governance arrangements within the Council in the past year.  

The report set out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities and summarised how 

the duties had been discharged during 2012. 

 

The Monitoring Officer highlighted that there had been a number of changes over the 

past year and, thanks to the work of the Standards Task and Finish Group, the transition 

to the new standards regime had been seamless.  

 

A Member who has also been a member of the Standards Task and Finish Group 

reported that the new standards regime was underpinned by the basic principle that 

Parliament was not interested in minor tit-for-tat complaints but was mainly interested in 

financial fraud.  The Member also highlighted that  as a result of the Localism Act 2011 

there were only limited sanctions for members who were found to have breached the 

Code of Conduct.  

 

Following a discussion on the sanctions that were available it was agreed that the 

Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities would circulate the advice given by Clive Sheldon 

QC regarding sanctions. 

 

Another Member questioned whether there was anything more that the District Council 

could do to encourage Parish and Town Councils to adopt one single Code of Conduct 

across the District.  The Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to write to the Clerks 

and Chairmen of Parish and Town Council asking what Code of Conduct their Councils 

had adopted. 

 

In response to a question regarding the nature of complaints made to the Local 

Government Ombudsman the Monitoring Officer circulated the letter from the Local 

Government Ombudsman outlining the types of complaint that had been received.  The 

Monitoring Officer also reported that the Customer Services Manager could  circulate 

some further information to Members of the Committee as long as there was no breach 

of data protection.  The Chairman stressed that it was important for the Standards 

Committee and the Performance and Governance Committee to received detailed 

information of the complaints that were investigated by the Local Government 

Ombudsman. 

 

A Member also highlighted that the list of meetings on page 21 of the report reflected 

only the statutory meetings held by the Council.  In addition to the 82 meetings listed, 

there were also working group meetings, briefing meetings and the Standards Task and 

Finish Group meetings which were all serviced by Officers.  The Member stressed the 

need for Councillors to bear in mind the costs involved in requests that were made to 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Standards Committee - 24 January 2013 

3 

 

officers and ensure that member governance structures were cost effective and 

sustainable.   

 

The Committee thanked the Monitoring Officer for the concise and comprehensive report 

and the work that she had undertaken over the previous year. 

 

Resolved: that  

 

(a) The Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be endorsed; and  

 

(b) Full Council be recommended to endorse the Monitoring Officer’s Annual 

Report. 

 

5. Review of the New Standards Regime  

 
New Standards Arrangements were approved by Council on 24 July 2012 following the 

implementation of the Localism Act 2011 and supporting legislation.  Council on 24 July 

2012 agreed that the Standards Committee and/or the Modern Local Government Group 

keep the Code and Arrangements under review and report further to the Council as is 

considered necessary.  The Committee considered a report setting out how the new 

regime was working and proposing minor amendments by way of a desk top review from 

experience to date. 

 

The Monitoring Officer reported that although there had been an increased number of 

complaints against town and parish councillors she felt that this had nothing to do with 

the new procedures and  it appeared that the initial intake test was working well. 

 

The Committee considered the processes of the initial intake test in detail and a Member 

suggested that the ‘private capacity test’ be moved into the initial intake test. 

 

The Committee also agreed that the timescales for submitting complaints should be 

reduced to 30 days as this should give complainants more than enough time to gather 

evidence and draft their complaint.  Members also agreed that the wording regarding the 

six week election period should be tightened to only include elections in which the 

Subject Member or the complainant were participating.   

 

In response to a question surrounding the proposed changes, the Monitoring Officer 

confirmed that on 24 July 2012 Full Council had delegated authority for minor 

consequential changes to be made to the processes and procedures. 

 

The Committee also considered issues surrounding vexatious complaints and the 

Portfolio Holder for Safer communities suggested that it would be helpful for the 

Monitoring Officer to develop a vexatious complaints procedure and report back to the 

Standards Committee. 

 

The Monitoring Officer also sought approval to advertise for another Independent Person 

as the term of office of the current Independent Person would end in June 2013 and it 

would be beneficial for there to be a period of work shadowing. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Standards Committee - 24 January 2013 

4 

 

The Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to provide some additional training to new 

Members of the Standards committee on the new standards regime and processes as 

this would help new Members who may be required to consider complaints in the future. 

 

Members thanked the Monitoring Officer for the comprehensive report and all the work 

that had gone into developing the new standards processes. 

 

 

Resolved: That the following minor consequential changes be made to the 

Council’s new processes and procedures in relation to the new standards regime 

as follows: 

 

a) The criteria in relation to the Initial Intake Test be strengthened by the following 

amendments being made: 

•    The behaviour took place within the last 30 days 

•    The complaint is not being made within 6 weeks prior to an election where the 

Member subject to the complaint or the complainant is a candidate (no action 

will be taken in relation to such a complaint within this period) 

•    The Member was acting in their official capacity. (If there is ambiguity the box 

should still be ticked and the matter assessed). 

•    The complaint is a substantive allegation under the Code rather than a 

service, officer or a statement of policy disagreement or a disagreement 

within another organisation, such as a political group (in this case the 

complainant may be directed to refer the complaint to another organisation). 

b) The relevant Clerk be informed of a complaint relating to a Town or Parish 

Councillor when a complaint passes the Initial Intake Test.  

c) The Monitoring Officer advertises for an additional Independent Person, who 

would meet the legal criteria for appointment beyond 1st July 2013. 

6. Dispensation in Relation to Setting the Council Tax or a Precept  

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that there had been some suggestion that Members 

would require a dispensation in order to consider Council Tax Setting over the coming 

weeks as they could potentially have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest if they owned a 

prope
[...]
 Officer’s Annual 

Report be noted. 

Recommendation to Full Council:  That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: This report sets out the work of the Monitoring Officer, 

Standards Committee and other governance arrangements monitored by other 

committees within the Council thus providing Members and the public with valuable 

information which should promote Member and Public confidence in the high ethical 

standards set by the Council. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This is the ninth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer as attached as an 

appendix to this report. 

2 The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s Report is to provide an overview of the 

work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of the Standards Committee and the 

general governance arrangements within the Council in the past year and to 

provide an opportunity to review and lean from experience. 

3 The information contained within this Report will also provide Members of the 

Standards Committee, with an overview of the workings of the Council thus 

providing them with valuable information to facilitate the carryout of their 

functions. 

Substance of Report 

4 The Monitoring Officer’s Report sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory 

responsibilities, summarises how these duties have been discharged during 2013 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, legislative requirements and draws 
attention to those issues that will require attention in the next calendar year. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

5 The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not identified any financial implications for 

this Council over and above normal requirements.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

6 The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not uncovered any illegality. 

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being 
[...]
olicy Framework. 

The Constitution 

Provide advice on vires issues, 

maladministration, financial impropriety, 

probity, Budget and Policy Framework 

issues to all members. 

The Constitution and s.5 of Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989   

Legal Advice and Support to the authority The Constitution 

Considering whether certain Information is 

exempt from disclosure under the Freedom 

of Information Act. 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 

3. The Constitution 

The Constitution sets out how the Council operates and how decisions are made.  It sets 

out the procedures which are followed to ensure that these decisions are efficient, 

transparent and that those who make the decisions are accountable to local people.  The 

Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring that the Constitution operates efficiently, is 

properly maintained and is adhered to.   

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 

Appendix 

 

3.1 Constitutional Review and Revision 

This Council continues to update its Constitution as and when necessary and reports to 

the Governance Committee of the Council in this respect.  

On the 23rd April 2013 Council approved a proposed new governance structure following 

Members concerns with the previous structure in the following areas: 

Perception of remoteness/inaccessibility of portfolios; feeling of disengagement from 

influence and decision-making; lack of training and development (succession planning for 

future Cabinet members); and the need to streamline the system to match the resource 

available.   

The approval was subject to detailed mechanisms being brought back to the Annual 

Council in May 2013 to enable implementation of the structure with a review of the new 

governance arrangements being undertaken and reported back to Full Council by April 

2014.  In addition, options requiring more detailed consideration, such as the Committee 

System or a Hybrid Model requiring Secretary of State approval, were to be investigated 

during the next municipal year.  The new governance structure was accordingly approved 

at Annual Council on the 14th May 2013. 

The Governance Committee has started the review of the new governance structure and 

to date have invited Members to give their views on the new governance arrangements 

through a survey.  The questions were focused on whether the new arrangements meet 

with the initial aims and have suitably addressed Members’ concerns.  The results of the 

survey along with other research will be reported to Full Council in April next year. 

On the 19th February 2013 Council approved a senior management restructure and as a 

result consequential changes needed to be made to the Constitution in order for these to 

be in place when the new senior management structure took effect on 1st September 

2013.  The necessary amendments were made under delegated authority and later 

approved by Council on the 1st October 2013. 

 

3.2 Fitness for Purpose 

The Constitution sets out in clear terms how the Council operates and how decisions are 

made.  Some of these processes are required by law, while others are a matter for the 

Council to choose.  The purpose of the Constitution is to: 

• ensure that those responsible for decision making are clearly identifiable to 

local people and that they explain the reasons for decisions;  

• support the active involvement of local people in local authority decision 

making; 

• help Members represent local people more effectively; 

• enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively; and 

• hold decision makers to public account. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



 

Appendix 

 

3.3 Managing the Constitution 

Any significant changes to the Council’s decision making arrangements and Committee 

structure need to be approved by full Council.  The Council will monitor and review the 

operation of the Constitution to ensure that the aims and principles of the Constitution 

are given full effect.  Th
[...]
member conduct. 

6.6 Complaints against Members   

The current Standards Regime, set up under the Localism Act 2011, was implemented by 

this Council in July 2012. 

Allegations of Member Misconduct received under this regime, up to December 2012, 

numbered 15. All of these related to Parish/Town Council Members (no complaints 

relating to District Councillors) and 11 of these complaints related to one Parish Council. 

None of these complaints went to formal investigation. 

Three complaints have been received between January and December 2013: 

 Subject 

Member 

Complainant Received Assessed Result 

13/01 Parish/Town Councillor January 13 January 13 No Further 

Action 

13/02 District Member of the 

public 

January 13 February 13 No Further 

Action 

13/03 Parish/Town Councillors (4) April/May 13 July 13 Informal 

Resolution, 

with the help 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



 

Appendix 

 

of the 

Independent 

Person 

 

The last meeting of the Standards Committee, which took place on 24 January 2013, 

reviewed the procedures put in place in July 2012 in light of the complaints received in 

2012. Some Initial Intake Criteria were strengthened to improve the process of receiving 

and considering such Complaints. 

The first complaint in the table above would not have progressed beyond the Initial Intake 

Stage under these revised criteria, as it related to a disagreement within another 

organisation. 

The second complaint in the table above was subject to a brief deferment as a complaint 

had been made to the police also. This came to nothing and, under the District Council 

Assessment, there was no evidence of a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

The third complaint could have fallen within the relevant Council’s Code; but it was not 

considered sufficiently serious to warrant an Investigation, and any investigation may not 

have served any useful purpose. The Independent Person offered to progress the matter 

to attempt Informal Resolution. 
[...]
ttee has worked well through out the year  as a cohesive group 

to promote high standards across the whole district.   

 
11 Conclusion 

The Monitoring Officer’s role in conjunction with the Standards Committee encompasses 

both proactive and reactive elements.  The proactive role centres on raising standards, 

encouraging ethical behaviour, increasing awareness and utilisation of the elements of 

good governance and ensuring that robust procedures are in place.   

The reactive role focuses on taking appropriate action to deal with issues and potential 

problems as they arise.  The Monitoring Officer together with the Standards Committee’s 

effectiveness in this role is in turn dependent on effective systems and procedures being 

in place to identify problems and ensure that Members, Officers and Public are aware of 

appropriate channels to raise concerns.   

Christine Nuttall 

Monitoring Officer 

Agenda Item 3

Page 24



OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS 

Standards Committee – 16 January 2014 

 

Report of  Monitoring Officer 

Status: For consideration and decision 

Also considered by: Governance Committee – 29 January 2013 

Council – 18 February 2013 

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources 

Contact Officer(s) Mrs Christine Nuttall – Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Recommendation to the Standards Committee: 

(a) to consider whether the DCLG amendment underlined in red and highlighted in 
the Illustrative Text, as set out in Appendix A in this report be incorporated into  

the Sevenoaks District Council’s Code of Conduct;  

(b) to note the amended Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
“guide for councillors” set out at Appendix B regarding “Openness and 

transparency on personal interests”; and 

Recommendation to the Governance Committee: 

(a) to consider whether the DCLG amendment underlined in red and highlighted in 
the Illustrative Text, as set out in Appendix A in this report be incorporated into  

the Sevenoaks District Council’s Code of Conduct;  

(b) to note the amended Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
“guide for councillors” set out at Appendix B regarding “Openness and 

transparency on personal interests”; and 

Recommendation to Full Council: 

(a) to consider whether the DCLG amendment underlined in red and highlighted in 
the Illustrative Text, as set out in Appendix A in this report be incorporated into  

the Sevenoaks District Council’s Code of Conduct;  

(b) to note the amended Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
“guide for councillors” set out at Appendix B regarding  “Openness and 

transparency on personal interests”. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 

Reason for recommendation:  To keep the Council’s Code of Conduct (the Code) under 

review and to ensure that Members of the Council receive up to date guidance on the 

Code of Conduct. 

Introduction and Background 

6 Following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011 and subordinate legislation 

extensive changes were made to the Standards regime.  The changes were 

brought in to achieve high standards of conduct and to put in place an appropriate 

regime.  Under the new regime Councils were obliged to adopt a Code of Conduct 

for their Members and Co-opted Members in order to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct.  These included provisions relating to the registration and 

disclosure of interests and authorities were no longer required to adopt codes 

based on a national model.  Most authorities chose to adopt codes which reflected 

models suggested by various recognised organisations.  Sevenoaks District 

Council chose the text published by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG). 

7 The DCLG has published revised guidance on Personal Interests, with respect to 

membership of a Trades Union.  The covering letter from DCLG and the Guidance 

to which it relates concludes that it is a legal requirement that such membership 

should be ‘registered and declared’.  The covering letter from DCLG and the 

changes that would need to be incorporated into our Code of Conduct are shown 

in red within the DCLG Illustrative Text as set out at Appendix A. 

8 When it comes to registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

the illustrative text from the DCLG takes the view that membership of a Trade 

Union is a Non-Pecuniary interest and is not prescribed as a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest.  Therefore there is no enforceable criminal legal power to back 

compliance with this requirement. 

9 However, the revised guidance as set out at Appendix B explains  that any 

payment or financial benefit from a trade union is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  

Therefore non disclosure could result in a criminal sanction.  The Council’s 

Notification of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Form does require under Part B 

Sponsorship disclosure of “Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit 

(other than from Sevenoaks District Council) … in respect of any expenses incurred 

by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the election expenses of 

yourself.  This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within 

the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992”.  

Registering Membership of a Trade Union 

10 It has always been the position of this Council and the Standards Committee that 

openness and transparency are key to maintaining public confidence in the office 

of Councillor.  With that in mind, when the Council adopted its new Code of 

Conduct, it continued to be a requirement of the Code that all Members give 

notification of Non Pecuniary Interests that include “Bodies whose principle 

purpose include the influence of public opinion or policy of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management (including any political 

Agenda Item 4

Page 26



 

party or trade union)”.  In conclusion, the Council’s policy position on transparency 

with respect to Trades Union membership is consistent with the DCLG position. 

Is a Dispensation necessary to take part in Setting Council Tax or a Precept 

6 The position on this has been made clear in the revised guidance which confirms 

DCLG’s view that a dispensation is not required to take part in the business of 

setting council tax or a precept, simply by virtue of being a homeowner or tenant 

within the Authority’s area.  The Committee is asked to note this clarification as 

this was a matter under discussion at the last meeting of the Standards 

Committee. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

7 None. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

8 Under section 28(2) of the Localism Act 2011, “A relevant authority must secure 

that its code of conduct includes the provision the authority considers appropriate 

in respect of the registration in its register, and disclosure of- 

(a) pecuniary interests, and 

(b) interests other than pecuniary interests”. 

Accordingly, Members and Co-opted Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

any interests that the Council has decided should be included in the register.    

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

 No  

 

 

 

This report provides insight into the high 

ethical standards applied across all levels 

of the authority. 

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

Yes  

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 N/A 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 27



 

Conclusions 

9 The Committee is asked to consider whether the DCLG amendments as set out in 

red within their illustrative text within Appendix A to this report should be 

recommended to the Governance Committee for adoption by Council. 

Appendices Appendix A – Letter from DCLG dated 20th 

September 2013 with IIlustrative text for code 

dealing with the conduct expected of members and 

co-opted members of the authority when acting in 

that capacity with amendments shown in red for 

possible incorporation in the Members’ Code of 

Conduct. 

Appendix B – DCLG’s “Openness and transparency 

on personal interests  A guide for councillors” 

Background Papers: The Council’s Constitution in particular Appendix O 

“Notification of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

(Sevenoaks District Council)” and Appendix Q 

“Sevenoaks District Council Members’ Code of 

Conduct”. 

The Localism Act 2011 

 

Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Chief Officer for Legal and Governance 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 28



Agenda Item 4

Page 29



Agenda Item 4

Page 30



Agenda Item 4

Page 31



Agenda Item 4

Page 32



Agenda Item 4

Page 33



Agenda Item 4

Page 34



Agenda Item 4

Page 35



Agenda Item 4

Page 36



Agenda Item 4

Page 37



Agenda Item 4

Page 38



Agenda Item 4

Page 39



Agenda Item 4

Page 40



Agenda Item 4

Page 41



Agenda Item 4

Page 42



Agenda Item 4

Page 43



Agenda Item 4

Page 44



REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE STANDARDS REGIME 

Standards Committee – 16 January 2014 

 

Report of  Monitoring Officer 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources 

Contact Officer(s) Mrs Christine Nuttall – Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Recommendation to the Standards Committee: That the report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation:  To keep the Council’s arrangements for the consideration 

of complaints under the Standards Regime under review. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The last meeting of the Standards Committee on 24 January 2013 reviewed the 

procedures put in place in July 2012 in the light of the complaints received in 

2012. Some Initial Intake Criteria were strengthened to improve the process of 

receiving and considering such complaints. 

2 As set out in the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2013, elsewhere on this 

Agenda, the number of complaints received in 2013 was three – a considerable 

reduction from the previous year. There are no lessons to be picked up from 

operating the procedures during 2013 requiring amendment to the Intake or 

Assessment Criteria. 

3 A small number of issues were raised at the January 2013 meeting for officers to 

consider, covering: 

• Parish and Town Council Codes 

• Private Capacity 

• Vexatious Complaints 

Parish and Town Council Codes 

4 Information has been sought from all Parish and Town Councils in the District with 

regard to which Code they have adopted. This information has been sought in the 

past from the relevant Council whenever a complaint had been received. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



 

5 It appears that the only codes adopted are either the SDC (DCLG) Code or the 

NALC one. This has not been a problem for the District Council in administering 

the procedures to consider complaints. It may be worth writing again to those that 

have not adopted the SDC Code, immediately prior to the 2015 elections to try 

and get them to change to the SDC Code for their new Councils. 

Private Capacity Test 

6 The issue of “private capacity” was strengthened in the Initial Intake Test, at the 

last meeting, by adding a Criteria: 

“The Member was acting in their official capacity (if there is ambiguity the box 

should still be ticked and the matter assessed)” 

7 This means that if the Member is CLEARLY acting in their private life, the 

complaint will NOT get through the Initial Intake Test. This arose from complaints 

in 2012 where this was clearly the ca
[...]
r Head of 

Service & Complaints Co-ordinator to agree how to 

answer the complaint

Head of Service & Director prepare comments/draft 

responses/information

Prepare Council submission to LGO.

Submit final draft to Monitoring Officer before 

reply is signed by Chief Executive & sent to 

LGO

Complaints procedure - LGO 

- Liaise between LGO & HoS/Director to negotiate a 

settlement

- Liaise with Service officers to ensure resolution is 

completed

- Update database

- Circulate LGO Result letter (Director, HoS, 

Monitoring Officer, Local members, Cabinet Member, 

Dept Complaints Officer)

END

Key

Complaints officer

Complaints 

Co-ordinator

V2 July 2005

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report
	01 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report - Appendix

	4 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests
	02 Appendices A and B Openess and Transparency

	5 Review of arrangements for the Standards Regime
	03 Appendix A to report entitled ﬁReview of Arrangements for the Standards Regime




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Gaywood (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Morris and Lindsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken 

and Brown 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Standards Board held on 24 January 

2013, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations were made. 

 

3. Monitoring Officer's Annual Report  

 
The Chief Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer presented her ninth Annual report, 

which provided an overview of her work; the work of the Standards Committee; and other 

governance arrangements monitored by other committees within the Council.  Providing 

Members and the public with valuable information which should promote Member and 

Public confidence in the high ethical standards set by the Council.  Of particular note was 

that a review of the new governance arrangements was being undertaken by the 

Governance Committee; that there had been no unlawfulness or maladministration over 

the last twelve months, and the last nine years; there had been an inspection by the 

Chief Surveillance Commissioner in relation to the Council’s covert operations and the 

inspection had gone well; and the new Standards regime had been working well with only 

three complaints this year. 

 

Resolved:  That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual report be noted. 

 

The Committee gave a vote of thanks to the Monitoring Officer for all her work. 

 

4. Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests  

 
The Chief Legal and Governance Officer presented a report which advised that the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had published revised 

guidance on personal interests with respect to membership of trade unions which 

required a slight amendment to the Council’s Code of Conduct.  Also attached for 

information was additional guidance that had been published in relation to openness 

and transparency on personal interests,  which confirmed that the DCLG’s view was that 

a dispensation was not required to take part in the business of setting council tax or a 

precept, simply by virtue of being a homeowner or tenant within the Authority’s area.  The 



Standards Committee - 16 January 2014 

2 

 

Committee noted this clarification as this had been a matter under discussion at the last 

meeting. 

 

A query was raised over the anomaly that might occur if the NALC Code had been 

adopted by a Parish/Town Council. 

 

Action 1:  That an email be circulated to give Members an opportunity to update 

their disclosable pecuniary interest forms. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that  

 

a) the DCLG amendment underlined in red and highlighted in the Illustrative Text, as set 

out in Appendix A of the report be incorporated into  the Sevenoaks District Council’s 

Code of Conduct; and 

b) the amended Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

“guide for councillors” set out at Appendix B of the report regarding 

“Openness and transparency on personal interests”, be noted. 

 

5. Review of arrangements for the Standards Regime  

 
The Chief Legal and Governance Officer presented a report which reviewed the 

procedures put in place in July 2012 in the light of the complaints received in 2012. 

Some Initial Intake Criteria had been strengthened to improve the process of receiving 

and considering such complaints and the system seemed to be working extremely well 

with a dramatic reduction in complaints this year.  In response to a question the Chief 

Legal and Governance Officer confirmed that there was no right of appeal, but if the 

complaint was on procedure  there would be recourse to the Local Government 

Ombudsman. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.33 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


